Public Document Pack

CYNGOR SIR
- YNYS MON

3

GWYS A RHAGLEN

ar gyfer

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG
O GYNGOR SIR
YNYS MON

a gynhelir yn

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFA'R SIR
LLANGEFNI

DYDD LLUN
30 HYDREF 2017

eam 2.00 0’r gloche

W% ISLE OF ANGLESEY
w COUNTY COUNCIL

SUMMONS AND AGENDA

for an

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF
THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

to be held at the

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI

MONDAY
30 OCTOBER 2017

=> at 2.00 pm €=



AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2016/17

To submit a report by the Head of Corporate Transformation as presented to the
Executive on 30" October, 2017.




Agenda Item 2.

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL

DATE: 30/10/17

SUBJECT: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016-2107
PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR DAFYDD RHYS THOMAS

HEAD OF SERVICE: SCOTT A ROWLEY

REPORT AUTHOR: GETHIN MORGAN

TEL: 01248 752111

E-MAIL: GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS: n/a

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

The Council is required to prepare and publish its annual Performance Report by 31
October each year - a statutory document which analyses performance over the previous
financial year against those improvements and priorities as outlined in the Annual Delivery
Document 2016/17 and the Corporate Plan 2013/17

This paper outlines the Performance Report which looks back at the performance of the
Council for 2016/17. This reflects the last 12 months under the leadership of the previous
Executive which was part of the previous administration.

The Report looks at the council's progress against its Improvement Objectives for 2016/17
as outlined through our 7 key areas in the 2015/16 Annual Delivery Document :-

That we Transform Older Adult Social Care

Regenerate our Communities and Develop the Economy

Improve Education, Skills and Modernise our Schools

We increase Our Housing Options & Reduce Poverty

Transform our Leisure & Library Provision

Becoming Customer, Citizen & Community Focused

Transform our Information and Communication Technologies (ICT)

NoOA~WNE

The draft looks at the outputs and outcomes against what we said we would deliver during
2016/17 against the above 7 key themes

A key part of the finalised Performance Report is an assessment of the Council's
performance against its key performance indicators that looks at performance year on year
and benchmarked against other local authorities in Wales. The report highlights our
achievements and areas of weakness as identified by National Strategic Indicators (NSIs)
and Public Accountability Measures (PAMS).

Page 1



mailto:GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk

1.6 The Executive is therefore asked :

a. To agree the 2016/17 Performance Report and recommend its adoption to
the County Council so that it be published in accordance with statutory
expectations on our website www.anglesey.gov.uk

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option?

n/a

C- Why is this a decision for the Executive?

This matter is delegated to the Executive

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council?

Yes

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council?

Yes
DD - Who did you consult? What did they say?

1 Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team | Comments included as part of the
(SLT) (mandatory) report

2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)

4 Human Resources (HR)

5 Property

6 Information Communication Technology
(ICT)

7 Scrutiny Having considered the report the

Committee resolved that it agreed that
a final version of the 2016/17
Performance Report be published by
the statutory October deadline, and that
it be completed by Officers in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
publication on the Council's website
with the proviso that it be clarified that
the report refers to a period pertaining
to the previous Administration.

ADDITIONAL ACTION PROPOSED:
The Head of Service (Community
Regeneration and Economic
Development) be invited to report to the
Committee on the progress of
community regeneration plans for
Amlwch as a named priority settlement,
and whether there are plans in the
offing for Beaumatris.

Page 2



http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/

8 Local Members

9 Any external bodies / other/s

E - Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)

Economic

Anti-poverty

Crime and Disorder

Environmental

Equalities

OB IWIN|F

Other

F- Appendices:

Appendix A — Annual Performance Report 2016-17

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further information):

¢ Annual Delivery Document 2016/17
e  Corporate Business Plan 2013-2017

Page 3




* CYNGOR SIR
S - YNYS MON

SWPZ ISLE OF ANGLESEY
&S« COUNTY COUNCIL

Isle of Anglesey County Council

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17

Isle of Anglesey County Council
Llangefni

Anglesey

LL77 7TWTel: (01248) 752111

Performance Report 2016/17

Page 4



Heading

A Word from the Leader

Annual Performance Report 2016-2017 - Introduction
Transform Older Adult Social Care

Regenerate Our Communities and Develop the Economy
Improve Education, Skills and Modernise our Schools
Increase Our Housing Options & Reduce Poverty
Transform our Leisure & Library Provision

Becoming Customer, Citizen & Community Focused
Transform our Information and Communication Technologies (ICT)
Corporate Performance

Financial Performance 2016/17

Further Information

Appendix 1 — Performance indicators 2016/17

Performance Report 2016/17

Page 5

Page

11
14
21
26
29
31
33
37
39

40



A Word from the Leader

This Performance Report looks at how well we did during 2016/17 in delivering the
objectives and priorities as outlined in our four year Corporate Plan. It also brings to an end
to the period that Plan which guided our priorities between 2013-17. We have indicated in
the Performance Reports for the last few years how the financial climate has changed
dramatically, and it is against this same backdrop of reducing budgets and the need to make
efficiency savings that we again report this year. This will also be the climate in which we
will have to deliver our new Council Plan 2017-22.

We are however very pleased to report this year that over 64% of our Performance
Indicators (PIs) improved during the year and that those Pls that have declined in
performance are also down from 45% in 2015/16 to 24% in 2016/17. In addition, we are
extremely pleased to report that we are now for the first time ever within the top four local
authorities in Wales as regards overall Pl performance and we are seventh out of 22 local
authorities in terms of Pls in the top quartile performance. This is, without doubt, a
significant improvement and praiseworthy achievement.

We are also pleased that we have continued to deliver many of our promises in the field of
Adult Services, Education, Economic and Community Development and Housing — our main
priority areas during 2016/17 — as outlined in the body of the report. We are equally happy
with our performance in the corporate and support type services — such as improving our
customer care and ICT, functions that help support our service delivery and help us become
a better and more responsive council. We are particularly pleased that we have tackled
head on the issue of sickness absence within the council and have moved from the lowest
guartile to eighth position on an all Wales basis.

We always acknowledge however where there are some areas where we still need to focus
on and improve. Although some of these areas may not be priorities for us, we are aware
that we need to provide the best services possible irrespective, and that we are measured
and benchmarked against other councils in Wales against all our Pls. We will however
continue to focus on performance improvement across all services and across all our Pls
during 2017/18 as we remain committed to ensuring that we become one of the best
performing councils in Wales and continue to provide the best services possible for the
people of Anglesey. This year’s performance proves that we can make significant
improvements despite the financial challenges we face.

As indicated, these are difficult times for local authorities in Wales and in the UK as a whole
as we continue the fine balance between the need to make efficiency savings and provide
quality services. As Leader, | am aware that this means we sometimes have to make difficult
decisions about potential savings, but we also remain committed to looking at alternative
service delivery models that seek to make savings as well as continuing to provide the best
services possible to the people of Anglesey.

Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader)

Performance Report 2016/17

Page 6



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016-2017

INTRODUCTION

The aim for Anglesey Council as stated in our 2013-2017 Corporate Plan is that by 2017 —

“We will be a professional and well-run council, innovative and outward looking in our
approach, committed to developing our people and partnerships in order to deliver
efficient and effective services of good quality, that are highly valued by our citizens”

We outlined what we would do to deliver our Corporate Plan priorities in our Annual
Delivery Document 2016-17. This Annual Performance Report 2016/17 will outline how we
delivered on our promises over the last twelve months (2016/17) and demonstrates our
willingness and drive to discharge our duty of continuous improvement as expected of Local
Authorities under the Welsh Government measure 2009.

The seven key areas for improvement during 2016/17, as outlined in both our 4 year
Corporate Plan (2013-2017) and our Annual Delivery Document (2016/17) were:-

1. Transform Older Adult Social Care

2. Regenerate our Communities and Develop the Economy

3. Improve Education, Skills and Modernise our Schools

4. We increase Our Housing Options & Reduce Poverty

5. Transform our Leisure & Library Provision

6. Becoming Customer, Citizen & Community Focused

7. Transform our Information and Communication Technologies (ICT)

Within this report we will review progress in relation to our objectives and compare our
performance in relation to key measures.

In terms of a general analysis of all our performance Indicators (Pls), inclusive of those not
part of our Corporate Plan priorities), the main messages for 2016/17 is as indicated in Table
1 below. This shows that 64% of our Pls improved during 2015/16 whilst 24% declined and a
further 8% have not changed between 2015/16 and 2016/17. Table 2 further shows that we
now rank 4th across Wales in terms of the overall ‘League table’ of performance indicators
according to quartile, as compared to 12t position in 2015/16. This is an improvement and

4

Performance Report 2016/17

Page 7



it is pertinent to note that we are one of the most improved authorities in Wales as regards
Performance Indicators, as noted in the Local Government Data Unit Performance Bulletin
for 2016/17 (see Table 3 below)

Table 1
e N
Summary of area performance 2016-17
0.0%
.
. v
Table 2
Anglesey National Ranking
2014-2017
22
=20
£ 18
7}
< 16
o
= 14
o
3 12
210
o
£ 8
g6
< 4
4]
© 2
0
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
5

Performance Report 2016/17

Page 8



Table 3

Local Authority Improvement 2016-17 v 2015-16

25
20
15
10
0
S 2

w

: A 2 =\ o (& N\ o L QD S > A & 2 & & D
& e & D $ A2 (2 ~ o $ o) O ) \ 2 $) O
& Q\F & & & & o & & (}"b (\*b & & oF & q*ﬂb & ¥ 5
o L & N )
Q\\\ \}o @Q ng, Q\% & & A (_;:* \v\\\\ » \00 & (5“ ¢ \S“ \'o@ 6}“ <
e &L F & F & & & & o
) Cb\ \\Q:b \\0\ A @ ] ,D\Q,
® e
&
Bl Improved [ENochange MDeclined M Data missing
3 y

If we further analyse Table 4 and Table 5 (below) we can see that there has been a
improvement in the number of Performance Indicators in the two top quartiles over the last
three years — from 8 in 2014/15 to 16 in 2016/17. There has been a similar change in the
number of Pls in the two bottom quartiles — from 17 in 2014/15 to just 9 in 2016/17. Overall
therefore, we believe that our performance indicators have improved when compared with
the position three years ago, but also acknowledge that there have been fluctuations and
that not all PIs between those years are directly comparable. We also acknowledge that
Social Services Pls (Adult and Children services) have been reduced in number between
2015/16 and 2016/17, and that we still have to be aware that some of those PIs needed
improving.

Performance Report 2016/17

Page 9



Table 4

s ™
weeewe NUMBer.of.PIs by quarter.by year s.....
9
8 8
7
6
5 5
4 4
3
201415 2015-16 2016-17
. J
Table 5
f .
Number of PIs by year in eagh quarter
9
8 8
7
6
5
4 4
3

Y Upper quarter Upper middle quarter Lower middle quarter Lower quarter

Table 6 below represent a picture of the Council’s performance across all services and Year
on Year in relation to the 4 quartile positions of all our comparable Pls (NSls and PAMs) by
comparing 2016/17 with the previous year. Table 7compares our quartile positioning across
all 4 quartiles over the last 3 years

Table 6

Isle of Anglesey
County Council

Performance 2016/17 Quartile Position Pl Change since 2015/16
Upper Lower New

Number of Pis Median Quartile Unchanged [MBEYIIET! Indicator
Highways, Waste &
Property 10 3 1 3 3 7 [¢] 3 [¢]
Housing 2 [¢] 1 (0] 1 1 [0} 1 [0}
Regulation &
Economic
Development 3 2 [¢] (0] 1 2 [0} 1 [0}
Learning 12 5 5 2 [¢] 8 2 2 [¢]
Human Resources 1 0 1 (0] 0 1 (0] [0} 0
Isle of Anglesey
County Council Total |28 10 36% 8 29% 5 18% 5 18% | 19 68% 2 7% 7 25%] O 0%

Performance Report 2016/17

Page 10



Table 7

Anglesey 16/17

Anglesey 15/16

Anglesey 14/15

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Upper Quartile Upper Median M Lower Median M Lower Quartile

A full list of our National Performance Indicator results for 2016/17 can be found at
Appendix 1.

The following s
[...]
n’s second Pre-Application
Consultation (PAC2)

Engaged with developers and key stakeholders to provide independent advice and support
through the Energy Island Programme Strategic Forum. Internal STEM (Science, Technology,
Engineering, Mathematics) Task and Finish Group now mainstreamed to the Education
Department to progress STEM agenda on Anglesey

Drive community regeneration through
developing holistic town and community
plans for the island’s main settlements,
prioritising Holyhead, Llangefni and
Amlwch

Successful delivery of the third year of the Holyhead Vibrant & Viable Places (VVP) Regeneration
Programme with Welsh Government grant funding levering public and private investment.

Ten business cases / feasibility studies developed in relation to: Llangefni Cycle Friendly Town,
Holy Island Visitor Gateway, Land Reclamation and Land Development studies in Enterprise
Zone 5 (located in Llangefni), Shirehall Study (Llangefni), Llangefni Sites and Premises, Penrhos
Business Units (Holyhead), Breakwater Country Park future options appraisal and Link Road
Utilities Study (Llangefni).

13




/T abed

Improve Education, Skills and Modernise our Schools

The Council wants every child, every young person, every learner, wherever they are, irrespective of background and circumstance to achieve their full
potential and be prepared to play an active role as future responsible citizens and community champions. In order to realise this, and to contribute to the
Welsh Governments ambitious vision for education in Wales, we must raise the standard of education on Anglesey. In this respect an accepted priority for
the Council was to challenge current thinking, encourage innovation and develop a school infrastructure that will drive up standards of teaching and
attainment, reduce surplus places, improve educational outcomes for children and young people and be responsive to our socio-economic and community
improvement programme. In doing this we have continued to consult and
[...]
st, in schools maintained by the local
authority who achieved the level 2 threshold including a
GCSE grade A*-Cin English or Welsh first language and

ﬁ (2)
ﬂ (8)
ﬁ (14)
ﬁ (1)
2

(7)
2™

(9)
&

(13)




TZ 9bed

mathematics

In terms of Education Pls, the picture is fairly positive and shows an overall improvement in 6 out of the 11 relevant Pls between 2015/16 and 2016/17. In
addition, 4 of the Pls are in the top quartile with a further 6 in the upper middle quartile. Of equal significance is the fact there are no Pls in the Lowest
quartile and only two Pls in the lower middle quartile. Of the 4 PlIs in the top Quartile, we are ranked first in Wales in three

Another significant improvement can be seen from previous years in the percentage of final statements of special education need issued within 26 weeks
excluding exceptions, where we are again amongst the best in Wales and having moved from the lower quartile (75%) in 2015/16 to the top quartile (100%)
in 2016/17 (Table 9). However, and although improved during 2016/17 (from 32.5% to 78.1%) the council still has to improve further on the percentage of
final statements of special education need issued within 26 weeks, including exceptions (Table 10)

Whilst there have been fluctuations in performance between the years covered by the corporate Plan 2013-2017, as can be seen from Table 8, the Council
has made some good progress over the lifetime of the Corporate Plan 2013-17 in education/learning so as to stabilise, maintain or improve performance
during a difficult period that has seen many new developments in the field of learning (eg School Modernisation programme).

18




Table 9

EDU/015b: The percentage of final statements of special education need issued within 26 weeks, excluding

exceptions, 2016-17

120

100

80

60

40

20

aJiysuayueue)
Hodmap

48] UoUA) eppuoyy
SO[BA 1S3 YIN0S
sa[e 1se3 yinos
ESUEMS

saem

#ipie)

ppauimo

10q|eL M4 YleaN
sAmod

puadplig
BNIYSYINOWUOR
Aasa|duy jo als|
WBYXaIM,

AMuor

SajeM Y1ION
UMD neuae|g
alysajolqiad
alysil4

usepo]
auysysiquaq
uoidipaa)
ueglowe|n Jo 3jep
I3PAL JIAYLBIN

Anydizes

mIsle of Anglesey

= Sguth East Wales

= South West Wales

m Morth Wales

= Wales

Upper middle quarter = Lower middlequarter W Loweer quarter

= Upper quarter

Page 22

19



gz abed

Table 10

EDU/015a: The percentage of final statements of special education need issued within 26 weeks, including
exceptions, 2016-17
120
100
80 - - - - -
60 H H H H H
40 - - — - --
20 - — — - -
0
= = = = @ = @ @ — [x] = w = w 15 = b= w w 1] 4= E=1 w = @ =
= = st = = = 1] @ ] 1] =5} = = > [=3 =
= = % g = 8 = = 5] & S = 2 = = g = = = = = S S = = 3
= = s § £ 5 £ g 8 g = 38 = T == & = = £ &8 2 & E 2 =
E & & § & - & =& z & 2 £ T = = 5 g 3 & t 2 3
< = [} S = = 2 S = = = g 2 =
S = 2 £ @ 2 = 5 = = £ = s
= [=] @ o = @ = = =] — =
@ a m a ] = =] = B ]
o v [=] [=1 o
= = e =
= Upper quarter Upper middie quarter = Lower middle quarter = Lower quarter - Wales North Wales = South West Wales South East Wales m Isle of Anglesay

Another example where small fluctuations can lead to quite dramatic quartile changes can be seen in Pupil attendance in primary Schools — where moving
from 94.6% in 2014/15 to 94.7% in 2015/16 means moving from the lower middle quartile to the bottom quartile despite a slight increase in performance in

the Pl itself.

20




yZ abed

How did we do this during 2016/17?

Work with partners to modernise and co-
ordinate the benefits advice service so as
to improve independence and work
towards our anti-poverty strategy and
mitigate the effects of welfare reform

Increase Our Housing Options & Reduce Poverty

Quality and affordable accommodation is important to ensure that all our citizens live in a safe and appropriate home that allows them to find jobs, access
leisure amenities, education and to gain associated social and economic benefits that they both desire and deserve. With major global energy companies
working towards a significant investment in Angles
[...]
een
implemented Work started to make Geographical Information system (GIS) Work underway to
integrate the Local Land and Property Gazetteer (LLPG)

Seek out and embrace emerging ICT
technologies to meet current and future
needs of the Council and the Island’s
citizens

IT are developing and delivering a robust Disaster Recovery solution to support the business
critical IT systems

The authority has procured a replacement mobile telephony provider which provides far better
data coverage

Housing services are currently using mobile technology which enables staff to go directly to
jobs or clients

The organisation’s aging core infrastructure has been replaced with state of the art advanced
technologies

Enable staff to access the computer
systems they need securely from any
location

A range of new technologies have been successfully implemented to deliver Smarter Working

VVVVVVVYVYYVY

Wi-fi flooded across council buildings

Easy Public and visitor access through NetMON
Secure Follow Me Printing

Microsoft Lync (Skype)

Citrix and Secure Remote Access

Etarmis for remote clocking on/off

Mobile working and Bring Your Own Device (BYOD)
Mobile Iron/EE contract

Electronic Document Management Strategy in place

32




Corporate Performance

This is the fourth year since the Council adopted the Corporate Scorecard —a method which
looks at how we are delivering on both our corporate priorities and monitors the corporate
health type indicators that underpin all the council’s work. The final scorecard for 2016/17
looked at the year-end data for the 2016/17 financial year, and portrayed the position of the
Council against its operational objectives for the year.

It also demonstrates that the continuous improvement agenda the Council has established is

being realised with particular success being seen in the field of staff absences:

e Staff absence rates have decreased dramatically - end of year data shows 9.8 days per
full Time Equivalent (FTE) for 2016/17 which is significantly down as compared to
2015/16 (12.00 per FTE) and for 2014/15 (11.5 per FTE).

e This shows that constant monitoring, allied with clear and unambiguous mitigating
management actions at all levels throughout the council (e.g. Return to Work and
Attendance review Meetings) has improved our standing. From being in the lower
guartile and at one time the worst performing council in Wales, we are now within the
upper middle quartile and 8t throughout Wales in terms of our absence management
figures. as illustrated in Table A. below

Table A.
CHR/002: The number of working days/shifts per full-time equivalent
14 =
12
10
8 n u
6 n u
4 I
2 n u
0
S 2 > o > £ C E Q@ g v oo c nowown s £ > o0 @O0 U T c U =
© £ = = L= 2 = L o9 9 9o s o = = =
L = — E e ® T = 8 W = 'QQB T ®m ©® =2 2 ﬁ £ 2 = o B = =3
c 2 g v g <= T ® v &0 g [ g g g T oz 2 %] 5 c ‘0- i
2 O 5 £ 0 ¥ 0w g = g 3 — w g & a4 > < =
c o 5 2 £ 2 T g X @ 5 = ¢ & c E = z E W s
> 2 @ = £ m e 5 - Z O LT ® ®8 & £
© g o g = S a8 S > 5 & s R
© [+3] c © = E g =2 = [=] — 18] 1]
S T o = 5 o = = 2 c 2 =
Ea 3 5 3¢ s § = o
(=]
[ ] U&rquartar Upper middle quarter M Lower middlequarter ® Lc:r]ar guarter  mWales Warth Wales ZSDuth West Wales South EastWales W Islét;AngIEsey
33

Page 36




Another corporate aspect monitored through the Corporate Scorecard is Customer Complaints
Management — relating to how the council handles complaints from service users and customers
- and analysis shows that 15 Complaints were received during the year with no major complaints
in Social Services.

All of the complaints have received a response. Of these, 3 were upheld in full, 3 were partially
upheld whilst the remaining 8 were not upheld. The total of complaints responded to within
timescale was 78% with 6 late responses. This is an improved performance from the 64% at the
end of 2015/16 but is slightly below the target set by the Council of 80%.

OTHER PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Non-Corporate Plan Pls)
HIGHWAYS & WASTE MANAGEMENT

Looking at other Pls not directly linked to our Corporate Plan priorities we were aware that
performance improved during 2015/16 for the Pl for waste sent to landfill (WMT/004b) when it
moved from the lower quartile to the lower middle quartile between 20%™ position to 13t
position (out of 22 Local Authorities). This remains the case in 2016/17 where the Pl remains at
13t position nationally.

However, the percentage of municipal waste collected and prepared for reuse and/or recycled
moved from the lower middle quartile (13" position) in 2015/16 to the top quartile and 6%
position in Wales in 2016/17. (Table B).

This is an improvement in performance and demonstrates our intention to progress further over
the forthcoming years so that 70% of our household waste is recycled here on Anglesey.
Table B

WMT/009(b): The percentage of municipal waste collected by local

80
segregated biowastes that are composted or treated biologically in
70 another way, 2016-17
60 ST T | T
50 B 4 F = = = A
40 B 4 F = = = A
30 [T T | T
20 B 4 F = = = A
10 1 q T
0
S £ 9 @ @ > > U & @ ¥ = 9 WU % uvom o 2 > 9 o T E T =
s s = v = 2 s 2> s 0 = ©® o o o 9 @ = =
S E£E5 55822 2 st &2 288 2 8¢
T 3 £ £ 8 2 =g g =L 5= 5& 8 =258<7F748
g &5 £ g g g = £ £ = 5 2 g 2 = ¢ g =2 = = 3
T = 9o = = < g t & = = o 2 (3.- o (1] o 0 5
= £ s B e 0 = t = 5 o o L c
= = @ = ‘06 E @ o - = = %
o E =z @ = = k=] = 5 =
= T 0 @ o = c o = =)
(] [+ Q Q (751
Upper quarter Upper middle quarter o Lower middlefarter M Lower quarter  “@Wales ﬁrth\\'ahﬁ. 5Duth\\'§t§al5 South East Wales M Isle of Anglesey
34

Page 37



In terms of Highways Pls there has been a slight improvement in THS/012: The percentage of
principal (A) roads, non-principal (B) roads and non-principal (C) roads that are in overall poor
condition from 8.9 in 2015/16 — with Anglesey’s position moving from 14 to 13,

All Highways Pls have shown improvement over the last 12 months and we are in the top
quartile for the condition of both our ‘A’ and ‘B’ roads. These two PI’s along with T
[...]


EDU/015b: The percentage of final statements of special
education need issued within 26 weeks excluding exceptions

EDU/015b

Learning

84.6

75.00

100.00

EDU/016a: Percentage of pupil attendance in primary schools

EDU/O16a

Learning

94.6

94.72

95.10

EDU/016b: Percentage of pupil attendance in secondary schools

EDU/016b

Learning

93.4

93.53

94.40

PI - Performance Indicator

Top Quartile - Green
Upper Median - Yellow
Lower Median - Amber
Bottom Quartile - Red

Page 2 of 3



Performance Indicators 2016-17

Description

Pl Ref

Service

Direction

2014/15

2015/16

2016/17

16/17 Trend

EDU/017: The percentage of pupils ages 15 at the preceding
31st August, in schools maintained by the local authority who
achieved the level 2 threshold including a GCSE grade A*-C in
English or Welsh first language and mathematics

EDU/017

Learning

53.8

56.89

59.30

LCL/001b: The number of visits to Public Libraries during the
year, per 1,000 population

LCL/001b

Learning

4,166.4

4,053.09

5858.00

LCS/002(b): The number of visits to local authority sport and
leisure centres during the year where the visitor will be
participating in physical activity, per 1,000 population

LCS/002b

Regulation & Economic Development

8,434.0

7,456.51

7520.00

PLA/006b: The number of additional affordable housing units
provided during the year as a percentage of all additional
housing units provided during the year

PLA/006b

Regulation & Economic Development

39.2

46.25

57.00

PPN/009: The percentage of food establishments which are
‘broadly compliant” with food hygiene standards

PPN/009

Regulation & Economic Development

97.0

98.67

98.40

G abed

PI - Performance Indicator

Top Quartile - Green
Upper Median - Yellow
Lower Median - Amber
Bottom Quartile - Red

16/17 Quartile

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2. Annual Performance Report (Improvement Plan) 2016/17
	Covering report - Annual Performance Report 2016-17 
	Appendix - Final Performa

Minutes of the meeting

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 30 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Chair)
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, T LI Hughes MBE,
Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones,

Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R LI Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery,
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts,

Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, leuan Williams, Robin
Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service Improvement),
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Corporate Transformation,
Head of Democratic Services,
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, Richard Griffiths, Bryan Owen,
R G Parry OBE FRAgS and Shaun James Redmond.

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

None received.

2, ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2016/17

The report of the Head of Transformation incorporating the Annual Performance Report
(Improvement Plan) for 2016/17 was presented for the Committee’s consideration. The report looks
back at the performance of the Council for 2016/17 and the progress made against the improvement
objectives as outlined in the 7 key areas in the 2015/16 Annual Delivery Document. A key part of the
finalised Performance Report is an assessment of the Council’s performance against other local
authorities in Wales. The report highlights the achievements and areas of weakness as identified by
National Strategic Indicators (NSlIs) and Public Accountability Measures (PAMs).

The Portfolio Holder (Corporate Services) said that the Council is required to prepare and publish its
annual Performance Report by 315t October each year. The statutory document which analyses
performance over the previous financial year against those improvements and priorities as outlined
in the Annual Delivery Document 2016/17 and the Corporate Plan 2013/17. He said that it was
encouraging to report the improvement in the Council’s performance in 2016/17. He wished to thank
the previous Administration of the Council (prior to the May 2017 local government elections) and
the staff of the Council for their hard work in achieving, for the first time ever, as the Isle of Anglesey
County Council is within the top four local authorities in Wales as regard to overall Pl performance
and seventh out of the 22 local authorities as regard to Pls in the top quartile performance. The
Portfolio Holder (Corporate Services) further said that the staff absence rates have decreased to 9.8
days per full time equivalent (FTE) for 2016/17 compared with 12 days per FTE in 2015/16. This
shows that constant monitoring and management actions has achieved improvement in staff
absences. He further referred to the achievement with recycling on the Island with the County



Council moving from the lower middle quartile of the 22 local authorities in Wales (13" position) in
2015/16 to the top quartile and 6™ position in Wales in 2016/17. This improvement demonstrates
the intention to progress further over the forthcoming years to that 70% of household waste is
recycled on Anglesey.

The Portfolio Holder further said that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 2
October, 2017 referred to one of the Council’s stated aims which is to ‘drive community regeneration
through developing holistic town and community plans for the Island’s main settlements prioritising
Holyhead, Llangefni and Amlwch’. The Committee had noted that there was no mention of the plans
for Amlwch as one of the named priority settlements and neither was any reference community
regeneration plans for Beaumaris which was believed that it should be included in any renewal
programme. He noted that the Senior Leadership Team are to give attention to this matter.

Councillor Peter Rogers in response to the above statement as regard to the towns of Amlwch and
Beaumairs being left out of the regeneration plans; he said that the village of Newborough is in dire
need of investment and transformation as the village attracts high volume of tourism to the area.

Councillor A.M. Jones said that on behalf of the Opposition Group he also wished to thank the staff
for their hard work; it also reflects the performance achieved over the last four years. He referred to
the work achieved by the former Councillor Alwyn Rowlands in regard to Transformation and also
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts in regard to the increase in waste recycling on the Island. Councillor
Jones further said that at the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on the 2" of October, 2017 raised
that the Performance Report covers the period of the previous Administration at the Council prior to
the local government election in May 2017 and asked that this be clarified within the report; he
reiterated that this should be incorporated within the final version of the report which is to be
published on the Council’s website.

Councillor R.LI. Jones referred to the aspirations of the electorate of the Island as to the services
afforded by the Council and especially to the services requirements of the older generation.

The Deputy Leader said that he also wished to thank the Elected Members, Senior Leadership
Team, Chief Officers and staff of the County Council on the achievement of the performance of the
Council. He requested that the staff be thanked for their work.

The Leader of the Council reiterated her appreciation to the staff of the Council for their work and
especially during difficult austerity issues and cuts to services. She noted that further work is
needed to address matters within the highlighted underperforming services that has seen a
percentage decrease in performance.

The Chief Executive said that he appreciated the comments as to the improvements of the services
within the Council and he also wished to thank the Senior Leadership Team and staff for their work.
He said that Elected Members have worked successfully with the Officers of the Council to be able
to achieve the improvement noted within the Annual Performance Report.

It was RESOLVED to accept and approve the Annual Performance Report 2016/17 for
publication by the 31st October, 2017 statutory deadline.

The meeting concluded at 2.30 pm

COUNCILLOR R.O. JONES
CHAIR



